

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DENIS P. KELLEHER and CAROL KELLEHER,
Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the New York Supreme Court,
Appellate Division**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN R. ANGEL
Esseks, Hefter, Angel,
Di Talia & Pasca, LLP
108 East Main Street
Riverhead, New York 11901
Telephone: (631) 369-1700

BRIAN T. HODGES
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 Northeast 33rd Place
Suite 210
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484
Email: BTH@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners
Additional Counsel Inside Cover

Additional Counsel for Petitioners

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN
Pacific Legal Foundation
8645 N. Military Trail, Suite 511
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410
Telephone” (561) 691-5000

JEFFREY W. MCCOY
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background	4
1. The Kelleher Property	4
2. Permit Applications	5
3. Administrative Appeal.....	7
B. Court Proceedings	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CLARIFY THE PROPER APPLICATION OF <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> , AND TO RESOLVE CONFLICTS ON THIS ISSUE OF NATIONWIDE IMPORTANCE.....	12
A. Conflicts in This Court’s Case Law	13
B. The Question Whether Any One <i>Penn Central</i> Factor Can Dispose of a Takings Claim Is Subject to a Deep Split of Authority	21
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CLARIFY THE PROPER APPLICATION OF	

THE INVESTMENT-BACKED
EXPECTATIONS PRONG OF THE *PENN
CENTRAL* TEST 25

III. ADHERENCE TO THIS COURT’S
HOLDINGS IN *PENN CENTRAL* AND
PALAZZOLO IS EXCEEDINGLY
IMPORTANT FOR PRIVATE PROPERTY
RIGHTS AND ECONOMIC FAIRNESS.... 28

A. Confusion Among the Lower Courts
Has Turned *Penn Central* into a Nearly
Insurmountable Presumption Against
Property Owners..... 28

B. Uncertainty Regarding the Impact of
Preexisting Regulations on Property Rights
Threatens the Real Estate Market 29

CONCLUSION..... 33

Appendix

APPENDIX A - Supreme Court of the State of
New York Appellate Division:
Second Judicial Department,
Opinion Dated March 14, 2018..... A-1

APPENDIX B - Supreme Court- State of New York
I.A.S. Term, Part 47 – Suffolk County,
Decision Dated June 24, 2015..... B-1

APPENDIX C - State of New York Court of Appeals,
Decision Dated June 27, 2018..... C-1

APPENDIX D - State of New York
Department of Environmental Conservation,
Decision of Assistant Commissioner,
Dated December 24, 2008 D-1

APPENDIX E - State of New York
Department of Environmental Conservation,
Hearing Report Dated October 31, 2008 E-1

APPENDIX F - Town of Southampton
Town Conservation Board, Resolution
Dated May 26, 2004.....F-1

APPENDIX G - Town of Southhampton
Town Conservation Board, Wetlands Permit
Dated May 26, 2004..... G-1

APPENDIX H - Town of Southhampton
Board of Appeals, Granting Variance
Dated December 2, 2004 H-1

APPENDIX I - Town of Southhampton
Zoning Board of Appeals, Determination,
Dated December 2, 2004 I-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>1256 Hertel Ave. Assocs., LLC v. Calloway</i> , 761 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	19
<i>Appollo Fuels, Inc. v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	15
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1963).....	33
<i>Brotherton v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation of N.Y.</i> , 675 N.Y.S.2d 121 (1998).....	29
<i>Columbia Venture, LLC v. Richland Cty.</i> , 413 S.C. 423 (2015)	27
<i>Edwards Aquifer Auth. v. Day</i> , 369 S.W.3d 814 (Tex. 2012)	31
<i>Equity Lifestyle Props., Inc. v. County of San Luis Obispo</i> , 548 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Good v. United States</i> , 39 Fed. Cl. 81 (1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 189 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	20
<i>In re New Creek Bluebelt, Phase 3</i> , 65 N.Y.S.3d 552 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017).....	23
<i>In re Thaw</i> , 769 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2014)	27, 29

<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	19
<i>Kelleher v. New York Department of Environmental Conservation</i> , 69 N.Y.S.3d 832 (2018)	1
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	33
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	37
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	13, 17, 32, 34
<i>Linzenberg v. Town of Ramapo</i> , 766 N.Y.S.2d 217 (2003)	28
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	13
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	13, 37
<i>Matter of City of New York</i> , 58 Misc. 3d 1210(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018)	23
<i>Matter of Gazza v. New York State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 603, <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 813 (1997)	3, 12, 20, 27
<i>Mehaffy v. United States</i> , 499 F. App’x 18 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	4, 14-15, 22-24, 33
<i>New York Ins. Ass’n, Inc. v. New York</i> , 41 N.Y.S.3d 149 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	28
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	20, 38

<i>Novara ex rel. Jones v. Cantor Fitzgerald, LP</i> , 795 N.Y.S.2d 133 (2005).....	28
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	4, 11, 13-15, 17, 21-22, 37-38
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	2, 13-14, 26
<i>Preble Aggregate, Inc. v. Town of Preble</i> , 694 N.Y.S.2d 788 (1999).....	28
<i>Prosser v. Kennedy Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 342 Mont. 209 (2008).....	29
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	19
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	20, 28
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	3, 13-14, 21
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	34
Statute	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	2
Rule	
Sup. Ct. R. 13	1

Other Authorities

- Berger, Michael M., *Happy Birthday, Constitution: The Supreme Court Establishes New Ground Rules for Land-Use Planning*,
20 Urb. Law. 735 (1988)..... 24
- Breemer, J. David, *Playing the Expectations Game: When Are Investment-Backed Land Use Expectations (Un)Reasonable in State Courts?*,
38 Urb. Law. 81 (2006)..... 18
- Brunner, Karen M., Note, *A Missed Opportunity: Pallazzolo v. Rhode Island Leaves Investment-Backed Expectations Unclear as Ever*,
25 Hamline L. Rev. 117 (2001) 26
- Claeys, Eric R., *Takings, Regulations, and Natural Property Rights*,
88 Cornell L. Rev. 1549 (2003) 18
- Claeys, Eric R., *The Penn Central Test and Tensions in Liberal Property Theory*,
30 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 339 (2006) 18
- Echeverria, John D., *Is the Penn Central Three-Factor-Test Ready for History's Dustbin?*,
52 Land Use L. & Zoning Digest 3 (2000) 16
- Echeverria, John D., *Making Sense of Penn Central*,
23 UCLA J. Envtl. L. & Pol'y 171 (2005) 21
- Epstein, Richard A., *Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council: A Tangled Web of Expectations*,
45 Stan. L. Rev. 1369 (1993)..... 24
- Fenster, Mark, *The Stubborn Incoherence of Regulatory Takings*,
28 Stan. Envtl. L.J. 525 (2009)..... 18

Michelman, Frank I., <i>Property, Utility and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical Foundations of Just Compensation Law</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1165 (1967)	25
Gordley, James R., <i>Takings: What Does Matter? A Response to Professor Peñalver</i> , 31 Ecology L.Q. 291 (2004)	18
Kanner, Gideon, “ <i>Landmark Justice</i> ” or “ <i>Economic Lunacy</i> ”? <i>A Quarter Century Retrospective on Penn Central</i> , in <i>Inverse Condemnation and Related Government Liability</i> (ALI-ABA Course of Study, Apr. 22-24, 2004)	15
Kmiec, Douglas W., <i>Inserting the Last Remaining Pieces into the Takings Puzzle</i> , 38 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 995 (1997)	16
Krier, James E. & Sterk, Stewart E., <i>An Empirical Study of Implicit Takings</i> , 58 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 35 (2016)	35
Lawson, Gary, et al., “ <i>Oh Lord, Please Don’t Let Me Be Misunderstood!</i> ”: <i>Rediscovering the Mathews v. Eldridge and Penn Central Frameworks</i> , 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1 (2005)	18
Meltz, Robert, et al., <i>The Takings Issue: Constitutional Limits on Land-Use Control and Environmental Regulation</i> (1999)	24
Odabashian, Kraig, Comment, <i>Investment-Backed Expectations and the Politics of Judicial Articulation: The Reintegration of History and the Lockean Mind in Contemporary American Jurisprudence</i> , 50 UCLA L. Rev. 641 (2002).....	32

Peterson, Andrea L., <i>The Takings Clause: In Search of Underlying Principles Part I – A Critique of Current Takings Doctrine</i> , 77 Cal. L. Rev. 1299 (1989)	25
Pomeroy, Adam R., <i>Penn Central After 35 Years: A Three Part Balancing Test or A One Strike Rule?</i> , 22 Fed. Cir. B.J. 677 (2013)	16, 36
Radford, R.S. & Breemer, J. David, <i>Great Expectations: Will Palazzalo v. Rhode Island Clarify the Murky Doctrine of Investment-Backed Expectations in Regulatory Takings Law?</i> , 9 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 449 (2001)	25
Wake, Luke A., <i>The Enduring (Muted) Legacy of Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council: A Quarter Century Retrospective</i> , 28 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 1 (2017)	35
Whitney, Zach, Comment, <i>Regulatory Takings: Distinguishing Between the Privilege of Use and Duty</i> , 86 Marq. L. Rev. 617 (2002).....	25
